

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERARD PATRICK MATTHEWS,
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JANET SABEL
HASAN SHAFIQULLAH
WARD J. OLIVER
THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY
199 Water St.
New York, NY 10038

DAVID J. ZIMMER
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA J. BONE
WILLIAM E. EVANS*
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Ave.
Boston, MA 02210
dzimmer@goodwinlaw.com
(617) 570-1000

Counsel for Petitioner

February 14, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT.....	5
A. Non-citizens are removable if convicted of one of three specific crimes against children: abuse, neglect, or abandonment.	5
B. The BIA holds that non-citizens are also removable if convicted of the distinct, lesser offense of child “endangerment.”	6
C. The courts of appeals disagree as to whether the BIA permissibly interpreted the statute to encompass endangerment.	10
D. The Second Circuit reinforces the circuit conflict in this case.....	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	17
I. This Court should resolve the circuit conflict regarding an often-recurring issue of vital importance to immigrant families.....	19
II. Certiorari is particularly necessary because the Second Circuit’s decision is wrong.	23
A. The Second Circuit’s refusal to engage with the statute before deeming it ambiguous conflicts with this Court’s precedent.....	23

B. The statute’s text, interpreted using traditional interpretive tools, forecloses the Board’s classification of “endangerment” as “abuse,” “neglect,” or “abandonment.”	26
C. The Board’s interpretation of the statute is not reasonable.	32
III. This case is an ideal vehicle to resolve the circuit conflict.	34
CONCLUSION	35
APPENDIX A:	
Court of Appeals Decision (June 18, 2019).....	1a
APPENDIX B:	
BIA Decision (Aug. 30, 2016)	64a
APPENDIX C:	
Immigration Judge Decision (Apr. 7, 2016)	69a
APPENDIX D:	
BIA Decision (Aug. 14, 2015)	99a
APPENDIX E:	
Court of Appeals Decision (Jan. 13, 2015).....	102a
APPENDIX F:	
BIA Decision (May 15, 2013).....	108a
APPENDIX G:	
Immigration Judge Decision (Dec. 18, 2012)....	113a
APPENDIX H:	
Court of Appeals Order (Sept. 18, 2019).....	119a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alvarez-Cerriteno v. Sessions</i> , 899 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2018)	13, 23, 33
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	6
<i>Florez v. Holder</i> , 779 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fregozo v. Holder</i> , 576 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2009)	7, 27
<i>Guzman v. Holder</i> , 340 F. App'x 679 (2d Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Ibarra v. Holder</i> , 736 F.3d 903 (10th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jacobellis v. Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964)	3
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	4, 19, 22, 24, 25
<i>Martinez v. U.S. Att'y Gen.</i> , 413 F. App'x 163 (11th Cir. 2011)	3, 21
<i>Martinez-Cedillo v. Sessions</i> , 896 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Martinez-Cedillo v. Barr</i> , 918 F.3d 601 (9th Cir. 2019)	13, 23
<i>Martinez-Cedillo v. Barr</i> , 923 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2019)	4, 13
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015)	34
<i>Matter of Mendoza Osorio</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 703 (BIA 2016)	8, 9, 10, 13, 15
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)	27
<i>People v. Alvarez</i> , 860 N.Y.S.2d 745 (N.Y. Crim. Ct. 2008).....	9, 32
<i>People v. Gulab</i> , 886 N.Y.S.2d 68 (Crim. Ct. 2009)	32
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 740 N.E.2d 1075 (N.Y. 2000).....	9, 34
<i>People v. Reyes</i> , 872 N.Y.S.2d 692 (N.Y. Crim. Ct. 2008).....	3, 9, 10
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018)	18, 24
<i>Matter of Rodriguez-Rodriguez</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 991 (BIA 1999)	7
<i>Matter of Soram</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 378 (BIA 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	6, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Beardsley</i> , 691 F.3d 252 (2d Cir. 2012).....	9

<i>Matter of Velazquez-Herrera</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 503 (BIA 2008)	5, 7
<i>Zhi Fei Liao v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 910 F.3d 714 (3d Cir. 2018).....	33

Federal Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1184(d)(3)(A).....	31
8 U.S.C. § 1184(r)(5)(A)	31
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(E)(i)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(C).....	6, 22
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(D).....	6, 22
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(2)(A)(iv).....	6, 22
18 U.S.C. § 16.....	30
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Respon- sibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546.....	5
Violence Against Women and Department of Justice Reauthorization Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-162, 119 Stat. 2960	31

State Statutes

Ala. Code § 13A-13-6 (1996)	28
Alaska Stat. § 11.51.100 (1996).....	28
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3623 (1996).....	28
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-27-204 (1996)	28
Cal. Pen. Code § 273a(b) (1996)	28
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-6-401(1) (1996).....	28
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-21 (1996)	28
D.C. Code § 22-1101 (1996)	28

Del. Code Ann. Tit. 11 § 1102(a)(1)(a) (1996)	28
Fla. Stat. § 827.03 (1996).....	28
Ga. Code § 16-5-70 (1996).....	28
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 709-904 (1996).....	28
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-1501(2) (1996).....	28
720 Ill. Legis. Serv. 5/12-21.6 (1996).....	28
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-46-1-4(a) (1996)	28
Iowa Code § 726.3 (1996).....	28
Iowa Code § 726.6 (1996).....	28
Kan. Stat. Ann. 21-3608 (1996).....	28
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 530.060 (1996)	29
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 17-A, § 554 (1996).....	28
Minn. Stat. § 609.378(b) (1996).....	28
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 568.050 (1996).....	28
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-5-622 (1996).....	28
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-318.2 (1996).....	28
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 639:3 (1996).....	28
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:24-4 (1996)	29
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-6-1(C) (1996)	28
N.Y. Penal Law § 260.10(1) (1996).....	9, 28, 35
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-707 (1996).....	28
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 200.508 (1996)	29
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2919.22 (1996).....	28
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 852.1 (1996)	29

Or. Rev. Stat. § 163.545 (1996)	28
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 4304 (1996)	28
S.C. Code § 20-7-50 (1996).....	28
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 22.041(c) (1996)	28
Va. Code § 16.1-228 (1996)	28
Va. Code § 18.2-371 (1996)	28
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13 § 1304 (1996)	28
W. Va. Code § 61-8D-4(e) (1996)	29
Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.42.030 (1996).....	29
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-4-403(a)(ii) (1996)	28
Other Authorities	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009)	27
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990)	7, 27
B. Garner, <i>A Dictionary of Modern Legal</i> Usage (2d ed. 1995)	26
Merriam-Webster’s <i>Dictionary of</i> Law (1996)	26
142 Cong. Rec. 10,067 (1996)	5
